SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

A BY-LAW OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF INUVIK IN THE NORTHWEST TERRITORIES TO ESTABLISH A SOLID WASTE LEVY

PURSUANT TO the *Cities, Towns and Villages Act* of the Northwest Territories, S.N.W.T. 2003, c. 22 as amended;

WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Inuvik wishes to raise revenue to offset the costs of its solid waste collection and disposal operations;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the Municipal Corporation of the Town of Inuvik in Council duly assembled enacts as follows:

1. SHORT TITLE

1.1 This by-law may be cited as the "Solid Waste Levy By-law."

2.0 <u>DEFINITIONS</u>

- 2.1 In this by-law, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
- a) "Dwelling Unit" means a building, a self-contained portion of a building, or a suite of rooms for the use of one or more individuals living as a single housekeeping unit.
- b) "Duplex" means two dwelling units sharing a common wall, and located side by side or one above the other.
- c) "Apartment" or "Apartment Building" means a residential land use consisting of at least three dwelling units with shared entrance facilities.
- d) "Town" means the Municipal Corporation of the Town of Inuvik in the Northwest Territories.
- e) "Council" means the Council of the Municipal Corporation of the Town of Inuvik in the Northwest Territories

3.0 APPLICATION

- 3.1 The Town is authorized to levy a charge of fifteen dollars (\$15.50) per dwelling unit per month on all Residential buildings containing ten (10) units or less.
- 3.2 The Town is authorized to levy a charge of one hundred and seventeen dollars (\$117.00) per month for 6.0 cubic yard bins and/or ninety-one dollars (\$91.00) per month for 4.5 cubic yard bins in Residential (11 units or more), Institutional, Commercial and Industrial Zones.
- 3.3 All levies include one pick-up per week. Additional bin pick-ups are available at a fee of twenty-nine dollars (\$29.00) per pick-up.
- 3.4 All charges will be levied at the same time as the monthly charge for water/sewer services provided by the Town.
- 3.5 Application for bins can be made at the Town for Residential (11 units or more), Institutional, Commercial and Industrial users.

4.0 REPEALS

By-law 2677/UTIL/22 is hereby repealed.

TOWN OF INUVIK BY-LAW #2703/UTIL/23 Page 2

5.0 EFFECT

5.1 This by-law shall come into effect upon the day of its final passage.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 11 DAY OF January, 2023 A.D.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 11 DAY OF January, 2023 A.D.

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 25 DAY OF January , 2023 A.D.

MAYOR

SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

I hereby certify that this by-law has been made in accordance with the requirements of the Cities, Towns and Villages Act and the by-laws of the Town of Inuvik.

SENIOR ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER